

25.04.2024

Present : Mr. Himanshu Lilani, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff.

Mr. Ayush Sharma on behalf of defendant no. 1.

Ms. Mala Kumari Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 3 through VC.

None for other defendants.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff submits that till date, defendant no. 3 has not filed his written statement and the time period available for filing of the same has already expired.

As per the report of the Ahlmad, notice was served upon Ms. Varsha Singhal, one of the legal heirs of defendant no. 2 and could not be served upon the remaining two legal heirs.

On filing of PF & RC, issue fresh notice for service upon the legal heirs Mr. Sanjeev Aggarwal and Mr. Sanjay Aggarwal.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the plaintiff and defendant no. 4 have died. He states that he will file application to bring on record the legal heirs.

To come up on 16.10.2024.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
Additional District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
25.04.2024